

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4232


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 28
TH

 MARCH, 2017/ CHAITRA 7, 1939 (SAKA)


GUJARAT FORENSIC SCIENCE UNIVERSITY


4232. SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN:

SHRIMATI DARSHANA VIKRAM JARDOSH:

SHRI KUNDARIYA MOHAN BHAI KALYANJI BHAI:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the Gujarat Forensic Science University (GFSU)

proposes to establish new institutes for specialized education in the field of

Cyber Security, Homeland Security, Wildlife Forensic, Fraud Detection, Nano

Technology and Drug Regulations etc.;


(b) whether a vision document/road map for the next five years has been prepared for establishment of in-campus institutes, regional centres of international standards at an estimated cost of Rs. 300 crores; and


(c) if so, the action taken by the Government to release the financial assistance for the said purpose?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)


(a) &  (b):  Yes, Madam

(c): An umbrella scheme for ‘Modernisation of Police Forces” (MPF) of

Ministry of Home Affairs has been envisaged and this proposal forms part of the umbrella scheme.

*****

